

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
No. 24-CV-380**

C.M., *a minor, through his parents,*
LEAH MCGHEE *and* CHAD
MCGHEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVIDSON COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION; *and* ERIC R.
ANDERSON, *in his individual*
capacity,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT BOARD OF
EDUCATION’S PARTIAL
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND
CAUSE OF ACTION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
PURSUANT TO LR 7.3(c)(1)(2)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. C.M. has sufficiently pled in his Second Cause of Action that
 his Due Process rights were violated..... 7

 A. Board Policy 6.11 is unconstitutionally vague. 7

 B. C.M.’s Due Process rights were violated because he was
 subjected to reputation-tarnishing punishment without
 notice and an opportunity to be heard..... 13

 II. C.M. has sufficiently alleged that the Board is liable under
 Monell because it established the policy and ratified
 his suspension from School. 16

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anthony v. State</i> , 209 S.W. 296 (6th Cir, 2006).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 7
<i>AT by HT v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , No. 1:16-CV-489, 2016 WL 10586289 (M.D.N.C. Jul. 7, 2016).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	10
<i>Doe v. Rockingham Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 403 (W.D. Va. 1987).....	16
<i>Education v. Linn Mar Community School District</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Heward v. Board of Education of Anne Arundel County</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00195-ELH, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174960 (D. Md. Sep. 29, 2023).....	15, 16
<i>Hillman v. Elliott</i> , 436 F. Supp. 812 (W.D. Va. 1977).....	15
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E. 2d 249 (N.C. 1997)	19
<i>Lytle v. Doyle</i> , 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Massie v. Henry</i> , 455 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	11

<i>Nitzberg v. Parks</i> , 525 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Richards v. Thurston</i> , 424 F.2d 1281 (1st Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 28 F.4th 529 (4th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 4:18cv63, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237077 (E.D. Va. Nov. 20, 2020).....	15
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	1
Statutes	
N.C.G.S. 115C-390.6	16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	6
